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Sha Tin District Council

Report on the meeting of the
District Facilities Management and Security Affairs Committee held on 24 June 2020

STDC Paper 69/2020

(1) The Committee endorsed 6 new works proposals and relevant funding applications as follows:

V1.

Name of Works

Term Contract (2020-2021) for Sha
Tin District Minor Works Projects
(District Minor Works Programme)

Expansion Works of Ma Kam Street
Sitting-out Area in Ma On Shan

Landscaping at Tai Shui Hang
Village Green Area (near car park)
(Phase 3)

Construction Works of Elderly
Fitness Corner at Ma Ling Path Rest
Garden

Spectator  Stand  Enhancement
Works at Hin Tin Swimming Pool

Improvement Works at Ma On Shan
Sai Sha Road Pet Garden

Total:

Estimated Cost of
Works

%)
1,500,000

19,999,000

800,000

100,000

200,000

250,000

22,849,000

Recurrent Expenditure
(Yearly)

$)

To be submitted after
completion of detailed
design

(2) The Committee discussed the replies of the Highways Department, the Food and Environmental

Hygiene Department, the Lands Department and the Hong Kong Police Force on the question

of “Display of Publicity Materials in Public Places”, and passed the following provisional

motion:



“The District Facilities Management and Security Affairs Committee of the Sha Tin District Council
demands that the police refrain from arresting or prosecuting individuals based on their political
stance and cease all unsubstantiated or unreasonable arrests and prosecutions. The police
should expeditiously take effective enforcement actions to root out the long-term problem of
extensive posting of property advertisements and use of graffiti to advertise ‘repairs on induction

cookers’ in public places perpetrated by the same group of people.” (Unanimously passed)
(3) The Committee noted the following:

(1) responses of government departments to matters arising from the previous meeting;

(i11) Report on the Management of Recreation and Sports Facilities in Sha Tin;

(111) Report on the Services and Promotional Activities of Public Libraries in Sha Tin;

(1v) 2020-2021 Financial Year Approved Estimates of Expenditure Heads under the Committee;
and

(v) Progress Report on 2020-2021 District Facilities and Improvement Works.
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