

Sha Tin District Council

Report on the meeting of the District Facilities Management and Security Affairs Committee held on 24 June 2020

(1) The Committee endorsed 6 new works proposals and relevant funding applications as follows:

	Name of Works	Estimated Cost of Works (\$)	Recurrent Expenditure (Yearly) (\$)
I.	Term Contract (2020-2021) for Sha Tin District Minor Works Projects (District Minor Works Programme)	1,500,000	_
II.	Expansion Works of Ma Kam Street Sitting-out Area in Ma On Shan	19,999,000	To be submitted after completion of detailed design
III.	Landscaping at Tai Shui Hang Village Green Area (near car park) (Phase 3)	800,000	_
IV.	Construction Works of Elderly Fitness Corner at Ma Ling Path Rest Garden	100,000	_
V.	Spectator Stand Enhancement Works at Hin Tin Swimming Pool	200,000	_
VI.	Improvement Works at Ma On Shan Sai Sha Road Pet Garden	250,000	_
	Total:	22,849,000	_

(2) The Committee discussed the replies of the Highways Department, the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department, the Lands Department and the Hong Kong Police Force on the question of "Display of Publicity Materials in Public Places", and passed the following provisional motion:

"The District Facilities Management and Security Affairs Committee of the Sha Tin District Council demands that the police refrain from arresting or prosecuting individuals based on their political stance and cease all unsubstantiated or unreasonable arrests and prosecutions. The police should expeditiously take effective enforcement actions to root out the long-term problem of

extensive posting of property advertisements and use of graffiti to advertise 'repairs on induction

cookers' in public places perpetrated by the same group of people." (Unanimously passed)

(3) The Committee noted the following:

(i) responses of government departments to matters arising from the previous meeting;

(ii) Report on the Management of Recreation and Sports Facilities in Sha Tin;

(iii) Report on the Services and Promotional Activities of Public Libraries in Sha Tin;

(iv) 2020-2021 Financial Year Approved Estimates of Expenditure Heads under the Committee;

and

(v) Progress Report on 2020-2021 District Facilities and Improvement Works.

Sha Tin District Council Secretariat STDC 13/55/50

July 2020

(二)